VALPARAISO UNIVERSITY
2008-2009 CRUSADER

" WOMEN’S BASKETBALL NOTES

BASKETBALL

2008-09 SCHEDULE & RESULTS

Date Opponent Time/Result
Nov. 1  Concordia (Wis.) (exh.) W 77-48
Nov. 8 Saint Joseph’s (Ind.) (exh.) W 89-44
Nov. 19 Bowling Green W 69-58
Nov. 25 at Central Michigan L 86-80
Nov. 28 at Colorado State ! W 64-53
Nov. 29  vs. #rv/rv Florida State ! W 80-74
Dec. 6 at North Texas L 71-67
Dec. 10  #23/21 Purdue W 71-60
Dec. 13  #8/8 Notre Dame L 63-55
Dec. 21  at #22/rv South Dakota State L 74-58
Dec. 29 vs. LaSalle # L 67-62
Dec. 30  vs. North Florida # W 58-49
Jan. 3 Youngstown State * W 86-43
Jan. 5 Cleveland State * L 68-55
Jan. 8 at Wright State * L 54-44
Jan. 10  at Detroit * W 70-65 (ot)
Jan. 15 UIC* W 66-64
Jan. 17 Loyola (Chicago) * W 69-52
Jan. 23 at Butler * L 77-44
Jan. 29  at Milwaukee * W 83-65
Jan. 31  at Green Bay * L 76-45
Feb. 6 Detroit * L 62-47
Feb.8  Wright State * W 64-58
Feb. 12  at Loyola (Chicago) * W 85-60
Feb. 14 atUIC * L 61-50
Feb. 17 Chicago State 7:05 p.m.
Feb. 21 Butler * 1:35 p.m.
Feb. 26 Green Bay * 5:30 p.m.
Feb. 28 Milwaukee * 1:35 p.m.
Mar. 5  at Cleveland State * 6 p.m.
Mar. 7 at Youngstown State * 1:05 p.m.

Mar. 9-15 Horizon League Championships
(campus sites)

All Times Central.
* - Horizon League game
! - Coors Rocky Mountain Invitational
(Fort Collins, Colo.)
# - Christmas City Classic (Bethlehem, Pa.)
Rankings are Coaches/AP (rv - receiving votes)

SPORTS MEDIA RELATIONS
Asst. A.D/Media Relations
(WBB Contact): Ryan Wronkowicz
Office Phone: (219) 464-5232
Cell Phone: (219) 617-2466
Fax: (219) 464-5762
Email: Ryan.Wronkowicz@valpo.edu
Asst. Director: Aaron Leavitt
Website: www.valpoathletics.com

Contact: Ryan Wronkowicz
February 16, 2009

Game #24: February 17, 2009, 7:05 p.m. CST
Chicago State (13-11, Independent)
Valparaiso (12-11, 7-6 Horizon)
Athletics-Recreation Center (5,000) - Valparaiso, Ind.

Coming Up in Crusader Hoops: Valparaiso will begin its final four-
game homestand of the season on Tuesday evening, as the Crusaders
step out of conference for the final time in 2008-2009 to host Chicago
State. The Crusaders will be looking to build momentum as they begin
the final three weeks of the regular season in a competitive Horizon
League race.

On the Air: Tuesday’s game against Chicago State will be carried live
on the Horizon League Network at horizonleaguenetwork.tv or through
the link at valpoathletics.com. In addition, the game can be heard live
on WVUR (95.1-FM, Valparaiso) and through the Valpo athletics
website. David Schroeder and Adam Amin will call all of the action
live from the ARC. Live stats are also available via Gametracker through
valpoathletics.com.

Series Notes: Valparaiso leads the all-time series against Chicago State
33-4 and has won all 18 meetings between the two schools in Valparaiso.
Valpo won the first 23 meetings overall between the two former Mid-
Continent Conference foes, and has won the last two contests. The two
schools have not met since February 19, 2007, when Valparaiso de-
feated the Cougars 57-46 at the ARC.

Wrapping Up UIC: Launa Hochstetler scored 17 points, tied her ca-
reer high with nine rebounds, and dished out four assists, but the rest of
the Crusaders could not get on track Saturday evening as the Flames
defeated Valpo 61-50 in Chicago. Valpo shot just 32.7% for the game
and was outrebounded by UIC 41-31 for the contest. Agnieszka Kulaga
added 14 points for the Brown and Gold while Jessie Miller led UIC
with 20 points and six assists, scoring 16 points in the second half.
Shameia Green added 13 points and Meghan Hutchens had 10 for the
Flames.

Scouting Chicago State: The Cougars had their two-game winning
streak snapped on Saturday afternoon with a 79-66 loss to Utah Valley
State. Chicago State is just 3-7 on the road this year. Jasmin Dixon
leads the Cougars offensively, averaging 15.2 points per game on the
year. Alyssa Waldon adds 11.9 points per contest for Chicago State
while Courtney Waldon is the third Cougar scoring in double figures
with 10.8 points per night.



HORIZON LEAGUE STANDINGS
(through games of Feb. 16)

Horizon Overall

w L PCT. w L PCT.
Green Bay 13 0 1.000 21 3 .875
Butler 11 2 .846 16 8 .667
Cleveland State 8 4 .667 14 10 .583
uic 7 5 .583 13 10 .565
Valparaiso 7 6 .538 12 11 522
Milwaukee 6 7 462 11 13 .458
Wright State 6 7 462 10 14 417
Detroit 4 9 .308 8 16 .333
Loyola 1 11 .083 6 16 .273
Youngstown State 0 12 .000 2 21 .087

Hochstetler From Deep: Launa Hochstetler tied a career high with
four three-point field goals on Saturday evening at UIC, matching her
total set earlier this year at North Texas. The senior is shooting 37.8%
from long range on the season, ranking fifth in the Horizon League in
three-point shooting percentage. Her four triples on Saturday helped
her to a team-high 17 points.

Hochstetler Gets to the Boards as Well: In addition to filling up the
cylinder on Saturday at UIC, Launa Hochstetler also matched her ca-
reer best with nine rebounds. The 5’6" guard led Valpo with the nine
caroms, as the Crusaders had just 31 total on the night. She also had
nine boards last season against Saint Xavier, and on both occasions
needed just one more to record the first double-double of her career.

Taking Care of the Ball: Valpo is averaging just 16.2 turnovers per
game during Horizon League action after committing 18.5 miscues dur-
ing non-conference action. The Crusaders committed a season-low 10
miscues at Loyola last Thursday, and over the last four games have av-
eraged just 13.5 per game.

Looking for aWinning Non-Conference Mark: Valpo enters the game
5-5 in non-conference action this season, and with a win against the
Cougars would finish over .500 despite a difficult schedule. The Cru-
saders defeated the top team in the Atlantic Coast Conference (Florida
State), top team in the Mid-American Conference (Bowling Green) and
third place team in the Big Ten (Purdue) while also battling top-25 foes
Notre Dame and South Dakota State.

A Quick Start is Key: Valparaiso is 10-2 on the season when leading at
intermission, however the Brown and Gold is just 1-8 when trying to
rally from a halftime deficit.

Big Homestand On Deck: The Crusaders begin the final homestand of
the year on Tuesday evening, which ironically is their longest home
stretch of the season as well. Valpo will play four straight home games
beginning with the Cougars, including contests with the top two teams
in the league, Butler and Green Bay. The Bulldogs visit this Saturday
afternoon while the league-leading Phoenix come to town next Thurs-
day as part of a doubleheader with the men. The home slate wraps up
on Saturday, February 28 with a Senior Day contest against Milwaukee.

AROUND THE
HORIZON LEAGUE

Upcoming Games
Tuesday, February 17
Chicago State at Valparaiso, 7:05 p.m.

Thursday, February 19

Wright State at Cleveland State *, 6 p.m.
Detroit at Youngstown State *, 6:05 p.m.
UIC at Green Bay *, 7 p.m.

Loyola at Milwaukee *, 7 p.m.

Saturday, February 21

Wright State at Youngstown State *, 1:05 p.m.

Butler at Valparaiso *, 1:35 p.m.
Detroit at Cleveland State *, 2 p.m.
Loyola at Green Bay *, 2 p.m.

UIC at Milwaukee *, 2 p.m.

Thursday, February 26

Milwaukee at Butler *, 4 p.m.

Green Bay at Valparaiso *, 5:30 p.m.

Cleveland State at UIC *, 7 p.m.

Youngstown State at Loyola *, 7 p.m.
(all times Central)

Recent Results
Saturday, February 14
Butler 71, Loyola 63 *
Cleveland State 65, Youngstown State 35 *
Green Bay 59, Detroit 44 *
Milwaukee 70, Wright State 64 *
UIC 61, Valparaiso 50 *

Thursday, February 12

Butler 68, UIC 49 *

Detroit 59, Milwaukee 50 *
Green Bay 62, Wright State 51 *
Valparaiso 85, Loyola 60 *

Sunday, February 8
Butler 60, Detroit 42 *
Valparaiso 64, Wright State 58 *

* - Horizon League Game

HORIZON LEAGUE
PRESEASON POLL

1. Green Bay (24) 284
2. Wright State (1) 241
3. Milwaukee (2) 240
4. Cleveland State (1) 228
5. Butler (1) 204
6. Valparaiso 179
7. UIC 97
8. Loyola (1) 94
9. Youngstown State 71
10. Detroit 41

(First place votes in parentheses)




VALPO IN THE HORIZON Think Pink: The Saturday, February 21 games against Butler has been
designated as “WBCA Pink Zone” to raise awareness against breast
Lgﬁghu gEmléEféeEEsl)?S cancer. Prior to the game, breast cancer survivors will be honored and

Team the first 200 fans will be given pink t-shirts.
Scoring Offense 3rd 64.0
Free Throw Percentage 13; 745 | Among the Nation’s Best at the Free Throw Line This Year...:
%F;?]'Q\t/e'iGMZigiimage g: ; fgé Agnieszka Kulaga and Launa Hochstetler rank 5th and 23rd respec-
3-Point Field Goals Made st 6.4 tively in all of NCAA Division | at the free throw line this season through
Individual games of February 12. Kulaga also leads the Horizon League shooting
gcor!ng ﬁ'mee II-_lltk:t . ?g:h ﬁg 90.2% (55-0f-61) from the line this year while Hochstetler is an 6.0%
coring auna Hocnstetier . _Af_ B
Scoring Agnieszka Kulaga 14th  10.9 (80 of 93) shooter this year.
Assists Launa Hochstetler 1st 4.3 ] )
FT% Agnieszka Kulaga 1st ~ .908 | ...andAlso All-time at Valpo: Launa Hochstetler and Agnieszka Kulaga
gTP"tA)FG o 'I:aU”a :OCESF::EF é?r? -gig both have surpassed the 225 attempt minimum from the free throw line
-PL. (0] auna Hocnstetier . - -
3PL FG % Aimee Litka ath 372 | 1O qualify on the all-time free throw percentage charts at Valpo.

3-Pt. EG Made  Aimee Litka ond 23 Hochstetler enters the game tops all-time as an 84.3% career free throw
Assist/TO Ratio Launa Hochstetler 6th 1.2 shooter while Kulaga ranks second making 84.0% of her attempts. En-
Minutes Played ~Launa Hochstetler 5th 33.4 | tering this season, Mo Drabicki (1994-1998) was at the top of the list
Minutes Played Aimee Litka 6th 33.1 shooting 83.0% for her career.

Kulaga and Litka Move Into Top-20 All-Time at Valpo in Scoring:

VALPO IN THE NCAA Agnieszka Kulaga and Aimee Litka continue to leap frog one another

LEADERS on the all-time scoring charts. Kulaga has moved into a tie for 17th

(through games of Feb. 12) place with Michelle Russell (1991-1994) with 876 career points after

Eree Throw Percentagzeam oard 748 s_coring 14 at L!IC on Saturday.. Litka has m_oved into 18th place all-

3-Point Field Goals/Gm ATth 6.4 time at Valpo with 873 career points, three behind Kulaga. Kulaga needs

3-Point Field Goal Percentage 28th 360 20 more points while Litka needs 23 more to reach Heidi Diefenthaler’s
Individual (1992-1996) 16th place total of 896 career points.

Free Throw %  Agnieszka Kulaga 5th .902

Free Throw %  Launa Hochstetler 23rd  .860 . . , . .
3-Pt FG/Gm  Aimee Litka agth 24  ourpassing 300 Assists: Launa Hochstetler’s feed to Whitney Farris

with 13:53 to play in the second half against Loyola made the senior

just the sixth Crusader in school history to reach the 300 assist mark for
a career. Hochstetler currently has 325 career assists and needs just 15 more helpers to move into the top-five all-time
wearing the Brown and Gold.

Kulaga Moves Into Top-15 in Assists: Agnieszka Kulaga had six assists against Loyola and now has 240 career
assists to move past rank Jeanette Gray (1999-2003) into 12th place all-time wearing the Brown and Gold. She now
trails Megan Newcomer (1996-2000) by just seven helpers for 11th on the all-time list.

Litka Moves Into Top-5 All-Time in Triples: Aimee Litka made one more three-pointers against UIC on Saturday
evening and has moved into fifth place all-time at Valpo for triples made in a career. Litka now has 159 treys in four
seasons, and is 12 triples shy of Sarah Lenschow’s fourth place total of 171 threes.

Playing Overtime: Valparaiso’s overtime win against Detroit was the Crusaders’ fifth straight when playing extra
sessions. The Crusaders have not dropped an overtime contest since November 21, 2005, a double-overtime affair
against Bradley.

First Win Ever Against a Ranked Foe: The victory against Purdue was the first ever for a Crusader squad against a
team ranked in the top-25. Valpo has played three top-25 programs this season, going 1-2 in those games.

Dialing Long Distance: Valpo’s 13 three-point field goals at Loyola on February 12 night tied for the seventh most in
school history for a single game. The Crusaders made 11-of-15 triples in the first 20 minutes, and shot 59.1% for the
game, tied for the 10th best long range percentage all-time (minimum 10 attempts).



Kulaga and Hochstetler Earn Academic All-District Honors: VALPO ALL-TIME VERSUS
Agnieszka Kulaga has been named to ESPN The Magazine’s Academic CHICAGO STATE
All-District V First Team while Launa Hochstetler was voted to the Sec- ,
, Site W/L Score
ond Team as selected b_y CoSIDA. K’ulaga has_ earngd her bachglor S | Jan. 21, 1088 Valparaiso, Ind. W 7445
d_egree and is now pursing her master’s degree_ in busm_ess administra- | e 17,1988 Chicago, Ill. W 97-56
tion. Hochstetler is a double major in accounting and finance. Nov. 25, 1988  Chicago, IL. W 90-68
Jan. 23,1989  Valparaiso, Ind. W 73-54
Smart Students as Well as Good Players: Valpo has had four players ,\Dﬂeacr ‘2" ggg \c/i'iﬂirgaf?ilmd' w 18;:‘732
named U.S. Army Scholar-Athletes of the Week by the Horizon League Dec. 15, 1990 Valparaiso, Ind. W 105-87
this year. Aimee Litka received the most recent award on February 6 for | Feb. 12, 1991  Chicago, IIl. W 110-82
the Crusaders. Agnieszka Kulaga earned the honor on December 19 | Feb.3,1992  Valparaiso, Ind. W 128-73
while Launa Hochstetler captured the accolade one week later on De- mr'gz' 11;;952 \Clgl'gzrga‘?'s(')”'m ; w 3411:;421
cember 26. Ashley Varner earned the third award for Valpo on January | gep 11, 1995 cChicago, Ill. W 69-47
8. Jan. 2,1996  Valparaiso, Ind. W 72-53
Mar. 1, 1996  Chicago, IlI. W  73-66
Freeman Reaches Several Milestones: Head coach Keith Freeman | 3" 14, 1997 Chicago, IlI W 100-75
. . . s . Feb. 6, 1997  Valparaiso, Ind. W 82-59
has r_eached three milestones already this season. _Valpo svictory against [ ;30 3 1998  Valparaiso, Ind. W 82-41
Florida State on November 29 was the 375th of his career overall coach- | Jan. 31,1998  Chicago, IIl. W 79-63
ing women’s basketball. He coached his 600th collegiate game at Wright | Jan. 21, 1999 Chicago, IlI. W 72-56
State on January 8 and recorded his 250th victory on the Crusader side- | 760 18,1999 Valparaiso, Ind. W 78-66
. . . Feb. 28,1999  Moline, II. W 61-53
lines on January 10 against Detroit. Jan. 27,2000  Valparaiso, Ind. W 82-55
Feb. 23, 2000 Chicago, IlI. W 60-48
Kenney Sets School Record for Free Throws: Lauren Kenney’s 13- | Jan. 29,2001  Chicago, IIl. L 4847
for-13 free throw performance against Florida State in the champion- JF:: 12;' 228821 \c/ilirézrgaés?ilmd' w gg:ig
ship is the best single game performance in school history. The junior Feb. 11,2002  Valparaiso, Ind. W 84-45
bettered Lisa Diefenthaler’s 1994 mark of 12-for-12 set against West- | Mar. 4, 2002 Fort Wayne, Ind. W (ot) 66-64
ern lllinois. Debbie Bolen made all 11 of her tosses in 1991 while three Jar;)- 18, 2003 V?]Iparaisoillnd- W 66-50
e Feb. 17, 2003  Chicago, IlI. L  69-66
others have gone 10-for-10 in a game. Feb. 9, 2004 Chicago, IIl W 6358
. . Mar. 1, 2004  Valparaiso, Ind. W  56-46
More Solid Free Throw Shooting: As a team, Valpo went 35-0f-42 | Jan. 17, 2005 Valparaiso, Ind. W 52-48
from the line against Florida State, with the 35 makes ranking second | Feb. 10,2005  Chicago, Ill. L 58-56
all-time in school history. The 42 attempts were tied for fifth most ever | 2" 23,2006  Chicago, III L5350
. . B . . . Feb. 18, 2006 Valparaiso, Ind. W (20t) 75-67
inagame, while Lauren Kenney’s 13 makes in the game tie for fifth on | re, 19 2007 valparaiso, Ind. W 57-46
the individual charts. Valpo leads series 33-4
Valpo leads series 18-0 in Valparaiso, Ind.
Hochstetler Honored by Horizon League: Launa Hochstetler was Valpo leads series 13-4 in Chicago, 1ll,
. Valpo leads series 2-0 at neutral sites
named the Horizon League Player of the Week on January 19 for the

first time in her career after averaging 21 points, 3.5 rebounds, 4.0 as-

sists, and 2.5 steals in victories over UIC and Loyola. The senior guard tied her career high with 24 points against UIC
and added 18 points and six assists against the Ramblers. Hochstetler shot 57.1% from the floor, including 3-of-6
from three-point range, and made 7-of-8 free throws in the two games.

Kulaga Earns Two Honors: Agnieszka Kulaga was named the Horizon League’s Player of the Week as well as the
Most Valuable Player at the Coors Rocky Mountain Invitational for her stellar play from November 25-29. The senior
guard averaged 22 points per game and shot 58.3% for the week in three games while garnering her fourth career
conference honor. She scored 20 points on 7-o0f-11 shooting from the floor in the first game of the tournament against
Colorado State, then added 22 points, including an 11-of-12 performance from the free throw line, in the champion-
ship against Florida State.

Litka Also Named to All-Tournament Team: Aimee Litka also was named to the All-Tournament Team at the Coors
Rocky Mountain Invitational. She averaged 17 points and five rebounds per game in the event, including a 20-point
effort in the championship against Florida State.



RECORDS BY STARTING LINEUP

Forward Forward Center Guard Guard Record
Litka Kenney Zabielewicz Kulaga La. Hochstetler 4-5
Litka Kenney Zabielewicz Le. Hochstetler La. Hochstetler 1-0
Litka \arner Zabielewicz Kulaga La. Hochstetler 1-2
Litka Farris Emig Le. Hochstetler La. Hochstetler 1-0
Litka Varner Emig Kulaga La. Hochstetler 3-2
Litka Varner Kenney Kulaga La. Hochstetler 0-1
Litka Farris Kenney Kulaga La. Hochstetler 1-0
Litka Farris Zabielewicz Kulaga La. Hochstetler 1-1

Valpo Captures Division | Tournament Title For First Time: Valpo’s win at the Coors Rocky Mountain Invitational
was the first tournament title for the Brown and Gold in the Division | era. The last time the Crusaders captured a
tourney title was at the Lady Redmen Classic hosted by Carthage in the 1985-1986 season as Valpo downed Lakeland,
Carthage, and Clarke.

Kenney Named to Christmas City Classic All-Tournament Team: Lauren Kenney was named to the All-Tourna-
ment Team at the Christmas City Classic after averaging 14.5 points and 10.5 rebounds per game. Kenney had 22
points and 14 boards in the opener against La Salle.

Kulaga Earns Preseason Honors: Agnieszka Kulaga was named to the Preseason All-Horizon League Second Team
after averaging 14.6 points and 5.2 rebounds per game last year for the Crusaders. She had a triple-double last season
and earned Second Team All-League honors as a junior.

Valpo Adds Two for Next Year’s Class: Head coach Keith Freeman has signed two players to National Letters of
Intent for the 2009-2010 season. Skyler Gick isa5’7” guard from Otterbein, Ind. who averaged 15.1 points per game
as a junior at Benton Central High School. Laura Richards is a 5’9” guard from Connersville, Ind and averaged 16.0
points an 5.2 rebounds per game a year ago at Connersville High School.



VALPO WHEN...
Playing at home 6-3
Playing on the road 4-7
Playing at a neutral site 2-1
Playing at night (5 p.m. or later local) 8-7
Playing during the day 4-4
Leading at halftime 10-2
Tied at halftime 1-1
Trailing at halftime 1-8
Playing overtime 1-0

Playing in November
Playing in December
Playing in January
Playing in February
Playing in March

omtinl\)oo
onNn Pk b

Playing on Sunday
Playing on Monday
Playing on Tuesday
Playing on Wednesday
Playing on Thursday
Playing on Friday
Playing on Saturday

BER OO
ANVRPORNE

Outrebounding opponents 5-3
Outrebounded by opponents 6-7
Same rebounds as opponents 1-1
Better FG% than opponents 10-3
Worse FG% than opponents 2-8
Same FG% as opponents 0-0
Better FT% than opponents 9-5
Worse FT% than opponents 3-6
Same FT% as opponents 0-0

Scoring 70 or more points

Scoring less than 70 points
Opponents score 70 or more points
Opponents score less then 70 points
Oppontents score less than 60 points

(Y
1

07|—\|Iaosou
= 01 01O

Game decided by 5 points or less
Game decided by 6-10 points

Game decided by 11-15 points

Game decided by more than 15 points

wWwwnN

Fewer turnovers than opponents
More turnovers than opponents
Same number of turnovers as opponents  2- 0

T
~N B

2008-2009 Valparaiso Crusaders

# Name
3 Rashida Ray G
4 Lauren Kenney F

5 Betsy Adams G
11 Agnieszka Kulaga G
12 Leah Hochstetler G

13 Stephanie Thomas G
14 Launa Hochstetler G

20 Kelly Peller F
25 Whitney Farris F
31 Aimee Litka F
33 Katie Emig C
35 Kelly Watts F

41 Ashley Varner F

55 Sylwia ZabielewiczC

Pos. Ht. Yr.

5’3" So.
511" Jr.
57" Fr.
5’7" Sr.
5’7" Sr.
5’10" So.
5’6" Sr.
511" Jr.
510" Jr.
5’9" Sr.
6’3" Jr./So.
6’0" Jr.*
6’1" So.
6’6" Jr.

Hometown/H.S. (Prev.)
Fort Wayne, Ind./Harding
Mooresville, Ind./
Mooresville (Lincoln Trail)
Monticello, Ind./Twin
Lakes

Tarnow, Poland/I Liceum
Ogolnoksztalcace

Berlin, Ohio/Hiland

Avon, Ind./Avon

Berlin, Ohio/Hiland
Chesterton, Ind./Chesterton
Kokomo, Ind./Kokomo
South Bend, Ind./Saint
Joseph’s

Farmington Hills, Mich./
Birmingham Marian

Gary, Ind./East Chicago
Central (Eastern Michigan)
South Bend, Ind./
Washington

Warsaw, Poland/Generala
Wiadyslawa Andersa
(Midland)

* - Must sit out 2008-2009 in compliance with NCAA Transfer rules.

Head Coach: Keith Freeman (Huntington, 1986) — 15" season
Associate Head Coach: Greg Kirby (William Jewell, 1969) — 3" season,

Assistant Coaches: Abby Scharlow (Green Bay, 2005) —

2" season

and Christy Smith (Arkansas, 1998) — 1% season

Graduate Assistant: Amy Hayden (Southern Illinois, 2006)

— 2" season

PRONOUNCIATION GUIDE

Katie Emig: M-ig

Launa Hochstetler: LAWN-a HO-stet-ler
Leah Hochstetler: HO-stet-ler
Agnieszka Kulaga: OG-nish-ka KU-waag-a

Rashida Ray: Ra-SHEE-da

Sylwia Zabielewicz: Syl-VIA Zuh-bee-luh-VEECH

Abby Scharlow: SHAR-lo

DOUBLE DIGIT PERFORMERS

Scoring:

Valpo-59 (La. Hochstetler-13, Kulaga-13, Litka-13, Kenney-7, Adams-4, Farris-3, Zabielewicz-2, Emig-1,
Le. Hochstetler-1, Ray-1, Varner-1). Opponents-63.

Rebounding:

Valpo-5 (Kenney-4, Litka-1). Opponents-12.

Double Doubles:

Valpo-4 (Kenney-3, Litka-1), Opponents-6.




Player Notes/Season and Career Highs

#3 Rashida Ray -5’3” So. G

Season Highs

Pts. - 11 at Loyola (Chicago) (2/12/09)
FGs - 3 twice (M.R. 2/12/09)

FTs - 2 twice (M.R. 2/12/09)

3FGs - 3 at Loyola (Chicago) (2/12/09)
Rebs. - 3 Detroit (2/6/09)

Asts. - 2 at Green Bay (1/31/09)

Stls. - 1 twice (M.R. 2/12/09)

Blks. - 1 at Butler (1/23/09)

range, at Loyola (Chicago)

- Scored a season-high 11 points, making 3-of-4 from 3-point

- Grabbed a career-high 3 rebounds, scored 2 points, and
had first steal of the season against Detroit

Career Highs
Pts. - 12 at Cincinnati (11/16/07)
FGs - 4 at Cincinnati (11/16/07)
FTs - 4 at Notre Dame (12/12/07)
3FGs - 4 at Cincinnati (11/16/07)
Rebs. - 3 Detroit (2/6/09)
Asts. - 2 four times (M.R. 1/31/09)
Stls. - 1 four times (M.R. 2/12/09)
Blks. - 1 at Butler (1/23/09)

#4 Lauren Kenney - 5’11” Jr. F

Career Highs
Pts. - 22 twice (M.R. 12/29/08)
FGs - 10 at Central Michigan (11/25/08)
FTs - 13 vs. Florida State (11/29/08)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - 15 Notre Dame (12/13/08)
Asts. - 4 Notre Dame (12/13/08)
Stls. - 3 vs. La Salle (12/29/08)
Blks. - 2 twice (M.R. 12/13/08)

Season Highs

Pts. - 22 twice (M.R. 12/29/08)

FGs - 10 at Central Michigan (11/25/08)
FTs - 13 vs. Florida State (11/29/08)
3FGs - None

Rebs. - 15 Notre Dame (12/13/08)
Asts. - 4 Notre Dame (12/13/08)

Stls. - 3 vs. La Salle (12/29/08)

Blks. - 2 twice (M.R. 12/13/08)

- Scored 7 points at UIC

- Registered third double-double of the season, scoring 13
points and grabbing 10 rebounds, against Detroit

- Added 2 steals, an assist, and a block against the Titans

Season Highs
Pts. - 14 Cleveland State (1/5/09)
FGs - 5 twice (M.R. 1/5/09)
FTs - 2 twice (M.R. 1/8/09)
3FGs - 4 at Butler (1/23/09)
Rebs. - 3 at Butler (1/23/09)
Asts. - 2 three times (M.R. 2/6/09)
Stls. - 2 at Wright State (1/8/09)
Blks. - 1 at Butler (1/23/09)

rebounds at Butler

#5 Betsy Adams - 5’7" Fr. G

Career Highs

Pts. - 14 Cleveland State (1/5/09)
FGs - 5 twice (M.R. 1/5/09)

FTs - 2 twice (M.R. 1/8/09)

3FGs - 4 at Butler (1/23/09)

Rebs. - 3 at Butler (1/23/09)

Asts. - 2 three times (M.R. 2/6/09)
Stls. - 2 at Wright State (1/8/09)

- Scored 6 points and had 2 assists at Loyola (Chicago)
- Scored 3 points, and had a steal and 2 assists at Green Bay
- Tallied 12 points, making 4-of-5 triples, and grabbed 3

Blks. - 1 at Butler (1/23/09)

#11 Agnieszka Kulaga - 5’7" Sr. G

Career Highs
Pts. - 29 Butler (1/5/08)
FGs - 10 North Texas (12/8/07)
FTs - 11 twice (M.R. 11/29/08)
3FGs -3 five times (M.R. 11/25/08)
Rebs. -10 twice (M.R. 1/24/08)
Asts. - 12 Green Bay (1/19/08)
Stls. - 6 twice (M.R. 1/26/08)
Blks. - 1 three times (M.R. 2/28/08)

Season Highs
Pts. - 24 at Central Michigan (11/25/08)
FGs - 9 twice (M.R. 11/25/08)
FTs - 11 vs. Florida State (11/29/08)
3FGs - 3 twice (M.R. 11/25/08)
Rebs. - 8 Purdue (12/10/08)
Asts. - 9 vs. La Salle (12/29/08)
Stls. - 4 Notre Dame (12/13/08)
Blks. - None

- 5th in the country with a 90.8% free throw percentage

- Scored 14 points at UIC
- Scored 14 points on 6-0f-8 shooting and had 6 assists and 3

rebounds at Loyola (Chicago)

#12 Leah Hochstetler - 5°7” Sr. G

Season Highs

Pts. - 14 at Detroit (1/10/09)
FGs - 4 at Detroit (1/10/09)

FTs - 2 at Detroit (1/10/09)
3FGs - 4 at Detroit (1/10/09)
Rebs. - 4 at Detroit (1/10/09)
Asts. - 4 at Detroit (1/10/09)
Stls. - 1 five times (M.R. 2/8/09)
Blks. - 1 at Detroit (1/10/09)

Career Highs
Pts. - 14 at Detroit (1/10/09)
FGs - 4 three times (M.R. 1/10/09)
FTs - 2 four times (M.R. 1/10/09)
3FGs - 4 at Detroit (1/10/09)
Rebs. - 4 at Detroit (1/10/09)
Asts. - 4 at Detroit (1/10/09)
Stls. - 2 Huntington (1/3/07)
Blks. - 1 three times (M.R. 1/10/09)

- Had a rebound and 2 assists at Loyola (Chicago)

- Posted 9 points, making 3 3-pointers, at Green Bay

- Scored a career-high 14 points, making 4 3-pointers, while
adding career-bests of 4 assists and 4 rebounds at Detroit

#13 Stephanie Thomas - 5’10” So. G

Season Highs
Pts. - 3 twice (M.R. 1/31/09)
FGs - 1 six times (M.R. 2/12/09)
FTs - 1 at Butler (1/23/09)
3FGs - 1 at Green Bay (1/31/09)
Rebs. - 1 three times (M.R. 1/31/09)
Asts. - 1 twice (M.R. 1/23/09)
Stls. - 1 twice (M.R. 2/2/08)
Blks. - None

Season Highs
Pts. - 3 twice (M.R. 1/31/09)
FGs - 1 four times (M.R. 2/12/09)
FTs - 1 at Butler (1/23/09)
3FGs - 1 at Green Bay (1/31/09)
Rebs. - 1 twice (M.R. 1/31/09)
Asts. - 1 at Butler (1/23/09)
Stls. - None
Blks. - None

- Scored 2 points at Loyola (Chicago)
- Scored 3 points and had a rebound at Green Bay
- Tallied a career-best 3 points while adding a rebound and

an assist at Butler

#14 Launa Hochstetler - 5’6” Sr. G

Season Highs
Pts. - 24 twice (M.R. 1/15/09)
FGs - 9 UIC (1/15/09)
FTs - 8 twice (M.R. 1/29/09)
3FGs - 4 twice (M.R. 2/14/09)
Rebs. - 9 at UIC (2/14/09)
Asts. - 9 vs. North Florida (12/30/08)
Stls. - 6 at Detroit (1/10/09)
Blks. - None

had 4 assists at UIC

Career Highs
Pts. - 24 twice (M.R. 1/15/09)
FGs - 9 UIC (1/15/09)
FTs - 10 Wright State (2/23/08)
3FGs - 4 twice (M.R. 2/14/09)
Rebs. - 9 twice (M.R. 2/14/09)
Asts. - 9 twice (M.R. 12/30/08)
Stls. - 6 twice (M.R. 1/10/09)
Blks. - 1 six times (M.R. 3/1/08)

- 6th all-time at Valpo with 325 career assists
- Scored 17 points, tied a career high with 9 rebounds, and

- Had 12 points, 4 rebounds, and 2 assists at Loyola

#20 Kelly Peller - 5’11 Jr. F

Season Highs Career Highs
Pts. - None Pts. - 11 Detroit (2/21/08)
FGs - None FGs - 4 three times (M.R. 2/28/08)
FTs - None FTs - 2 eight times (M.R. 2/21/08)
3FGs - None 3FGs - 3 Detroit (2/21/08)
Rebs. - None Rebs. - 4 three times (M.R. 2/28/08)
Asts. - None Asts. - 4 at Youngstown State (3/1/08)
Stls. - None Stls. - 4 Wright State (2/23/08)
Blks. - None Blks. - 1 three times (M.R. 2/14/08)

- Has not seen action during the regular season due to a leg
injury




Player Notes/Season and Career Highs

#25 Whitney Farris - 5°10” Jr. F

Career Highs
Pts. - 16 at Loyola (Chicago) (1/12/08)
FGs - 6 twice (M.R. 1/12/08)
FTs - 5 twice (M.R. 2/23/08)
3FGs - 2 three times (M.R. 2/16/08)
Rebs. - 10 twice (M.R. 3/1/08)
Asts. - 6 Bowling Green (11/19/08)
Stls. - 3 four times (M.R. 1/8/09)
Blks. - 1 sixteen times (M.R. 2/14/09)

Season Highs

Pts. - 14 Cleveland State (1/5/09)

FGs - 5 twice (M.R. 1/5/09)

FTs - 4 five times (M.R. 2/8/09)

3FGs - 1 at Colorado State (11/28/08)
Rebs. - 9 at Central Michigan (11/25/08)
Asts. - 6 Bowling Green (11/19/08)
Stls. - 3 twice (M.R. 1/8/09)

Blks. - 1 eight times (M.R. 2/14/09)

- Had 6 points, 5 rebounds, and 2 assists at UIC

- Scored 6 points and had 4 assists against Loyola (Chicago)
- Tallied 10 points and had 7 rebounds against Wright State
- Had 6 points, 4 rebounds, and 3 assists against Detroit

#31 Aimee Litka-5’9” Sr. F

Season Highs Career Highs

Pts. - 26 at Milwaukee (1/29/09) Pts. - 28 at UIC (1/10/08)

FGs - 10 at Milwaukee (1/29/09) FGs - 10 at Milwaukee (1/29/09)

FTs - 7 Loyola (Chicago) (1/17/09) FTs - 7 three times (M.R. 1/17/09)
3FGs - 6 at Milwaukee (1/29/09) 3FGs - 7 at Detroit (1/26/08)

Rebs. - 12 Bowling Green (11/19/08) | Rebs. - 13 Youngstown State (1/31/08)
Asts. - 7 at Central Michigan (11/25/08) | Asts. - 7 at Central Michigan (11/25/08)
Stls. - 5 at Milwaukee (1/29/09) Stls. - 5 at Milwaukee (1/29/09)

Blks. - None Blks. - 1 four times (M.R. 3/1/08)

- Scored 15 points, making 5-of-7 from 3-point range, and
had 7 rebounds at Loyola (Chicago)
- Scored 14 points, making 6-0f-6 from the free throw line,

against Wright State

#33 Katie Emig - 6’3” Jr./So. C

Season Highs Season Highs

Pts. - 14 UIC (1/9/09) Pts. - 14 UIC (1/9/09)

FGs - 7 UIC (1/9/09) FGs - 7 UIC (1/9/09)

FTs - 5 at Butler (1/23/09) FTs - 5 at Butler (1/23/09)

3FGs - None 3FGs - None

Rebs. - 7 Youngstown State (1/3/09) | Rebs. - 9 at Detroit (1/26/08)

Asts. - 1 Youngstown State (1/3/09) | Asts. - 1 twice (M.R. 1/3/09)

Stls. - 1 twice (M.R. 1/29/09) Stls. - 2 at Milwaukee (2/16/08)

Blks. - 2 at South Dakota State (12/21/08) | Blks. - 2 at South Dakota State (12/21/08)

- Missed the last 4 games with a back injury
- Scored 8 points, making all 3 shots from the floor, at

Milwaukee
- Posted 9 points, making 5-of-6 from the line, at Butler

#35 Kelly Watts - 6°0” Jr. F

Season Highs Season Highs
Pts. - None Pts. - None
FGs - None FGs - None
FTs - None FTs - None
3FGs - None 3FGs - None
Rebs. - None Rebs. - None
Asts. - None Asts. - None
Stls. - None Stls. - None
Blks. - None Blks. - None

- A transfer from Eastern Michigan
- Must sit out the 2008-09 season in compliance with NCAA

Division I transfer rules

#41 Ashley Varner - 6’1" So. F

Season Highs Career Highs
Pts. - 14 Youngstown State (1/3/09) | Pts. - 14 Youngstown State (1/3/09)
FGs - 4 Youngstown State (1/3/09) FGs - 4 Youngstown State (1/3/09)
FTs - 4 twice (M.R. 1/8/09) FTs - 4 twice (M.R. 1/8/09)
3FGs - 2 twice (M.R. 1/3/09) 3FGs - 2 twice (M.R. 1/3/09)
Rebs. - 9 vs. North Florida (12/30/08) | Rebs. - 9 vs. North Florida (12/30/08)
Asts. - 3 at Wright State (1/8/09) Asts. - 3 at Wright State (1/8/09)
Stls. - 2 five times (M.R. 2/12/09) Stls. - 2 six times (M.R. 2/12/09)
Blks. - 1 six times (M.R. 2/14/09) Blks. - 1 twelve times (M.R. 2/14/09)

- Scored 7 points on 3-of-4 shooting and had 5 rebounds at
Loyola (Chicago)
- Grabbed 4 rebounds and had 2 steals against Wright State

- Had 6 rebounds, had 2 steals, and 2 assists at Milwaukee

#55 Sylwia Zabielewicz - 6’6 Jr. C

Career Highs
Pts. - 20 at Detroit (1/10/09)
FGs - 7 at Detroit (1/10/09)
FTs - 6 at Detroit (1/10/09)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - 9 at Detroit (1/10/09)
Asts. - 1 twice (M.R. 2/12/09)
Stls. - 3 at Loyola (Chicago) (2/12/09)
Blks. - 2 twice (M.R. 1/31/09)

Season Highs
Pts. - 20 at Detroit (1/10/09)
FGs - 7 at Detroit (1/10/09)
FTs - 6 at Detroit (1/10/09)
3FGs - None
Rebs. - 9 at Detroit (1/10/09)
Asts. - 1 twice (M.R. 2/12/09)
Stls. - 3 at Loyola (Chicago) (2/12/09)
Blks. - 2 twice (M.R. 1/31/09)

- Had 8 points, 6 rebounds, and a season-high 3 steals at
Loyola (Chicago)

- Scored 10 points, making 5-o0f-8 from the field, at home
against Loyola (Chicago)

Head Coach Keith Freeman

21st Season Overall

15th Season at Valpo
Career Record: 384-226 (.630)
Record at Valpo: 255-179 (.588)
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Games Played

Player
Kathryn Knoester

Jeanette Gray
Amber Schober
Lauren Bechtold
Tamra Braun

Carie Wickham
Marlous Nieuwveen
Jamie Gutowski
Betsy Rietema
Cheryl Wilbrandt
Launa Hochstetler
Aimee Litka

Player
Debbie Bolen

Sarrah Stricklett
Jeanette Gray
Betsy Rietema
Amber Schober
Stephanie Greer
Marlous Nieuwveen
Aimee Forsman
Tamra Braun
Lynda Kukla

Suzie Hammel
Carrie Forsman
Shari Toelke
Cheryl Wilbrandt
Sarah Schmoyer
Heidi Diefenthaler
Michelle Russell
Agnieszka Kulaga
Aimee Litka
Kathryn Knoester

Points

Years
2000-2004
1999-2003
1998-2002
2002-2006
2003-2007
1996-2001
1998-2002
2002-2006
2003-2007
1989-1993
2005-pres
2005-pres

Years
1989-1993
1996-2000
1999-2003
2003-2007
1998-2002
1987-1991
1998-2002
1988-1992
2003-2007
1988-1992
2000-2004
1992-1996
1990-1994
1989-1993
1992-1996
1992-1996
1991-1994
2005-pres
2005-pres
2000-2004

Field Goals Made

Player
Debbie Bolen

Jeanette Gray
Sarrah Stricklett
Stephanie Greer
Marlous Nieuwveen
Amber Schober
Aimee Forsman
Betsy Rietema
Tamra Braun
Carrie Forsman
Agnieszka Kulaga
Aimee Litka

Years
1989-1993
1999-2003
1996-2000
1987-1991
1998-2002
1998-2002
1988-1992
2003-2007
2003-2007
1992-1996
2005-pres
2005-pres

GP
125
122
120
120
120
117
117
116
116
115
111
109
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Field Goals Attempted

Player Years EGA
Debbie Bolen 1989-1993 1,590
Jeanette Gray 1999-2003 1,351
Aimee Forsman 1988-1992 1,201
Betsy Rietema 2003-2007 1,158
Stephanie Greer 1987-1991 1,124
Lynda Kukla 1988-1991 1,030
Suzie Hammel 2000-2004 1,005
Shari Toelke 1990-1994 949
Marlous Nieuwveen 1998-2002 948
Amber Schober 1998-2002 932
Aimee Litka 2005-pres. 763
Agnieszka Kulaga 2005-pres. 737
Free Throws Made
Player Years ETM
Debbie Bolen 1989-1993 543
Sarrah Stricklett 1996-2000 494
Betsy Rietema 2003-2007 341
Amber Schober 1998-2002 277
Paige Freeman 1985-1989 272
Stephanie Greer 1987-1991 234
Marlous Nieuwveen 1998-2002 231
Jeanette Gray 1999-2003 230
Katie Boone 2001-2005 230
Shantil Robinson 1995-2000 220
Launa Hochstetler 2005-pres. 204
Agnieszka Kulaga 2005-pres. 200
Free Throws Attempted
Player Years ETA
Debbie Bolen 1989-1993 759
Sarrah Stricklett 1996-2000 687
Betsy Rietema 2003-2007 480
Amber Schober 1998-2002 403
Paige Freeman 1985-1989 362
Jeanette Gray 1999-2003 357
Marlous Nieuwveen 1998-2002 345
Katie Boone 2001-2005 330
Stephanie Greer 1987-1991 327
Shantil Robinson 1995-2000 327
Launa Hochstetler 2005-pres. 242
Agnieszka Kulaga 2005-pres. 238
Three-Point Field Goals Made
Player Years 3FEGM
Lynda Kukla 1988-1992 264
Suzie Hammel 2000-2004 236
Carrie Myers 2003-2007 215
Sarah Lenschow 1996-2000 171
Aimee Litka 2005-pres. 159
Jamie Gutowski 2002-2006 151
Megan Newcomer 1996-2000 145
Heidi Diefenthaler 1992-1996 140
Kathryn Knoester 2000-2004 132

Amy Cole 1987-1991 119
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Three-Point Field Goals Attempted

Player

Lynda Kukla
Suzie Hammel
Carrie Myers
Aimee Litka
Kathryn Knoester
Heidi Diefenthaler
Jamie Gutowski
Megan Newcomer
Sarah Lenschow
Amy Cole

Player
Tamra Braun

Sarrah Stricklett
Jeanette Gray
Amber Schober
Aimee Forsman
Cheryl Wilbrandt
Marlous Nieuwveen
Debbie Bolen
Carie Wickham
Betsy Rietema
Deb Lahti

Carrie Forsman
Jill Otto

Katie Boone
Denise Dunbar
Robyn Lippert
Sarah Schmoyer
Linda Batz
Jenna Stangler
Shari Toelke
Aimee Litka

Years
1988-1992
2000-2004
2003-2007
2005-pres
2000-2004
1992-1996
2002-2006
1996-2000
1996-2000
1987-1991

Rebounds
Years
2003-2007
1996-2000
1999-2003
1998-2002
1988-1992
1989-1993
1998-2002
1989-1993
1996-2001
2003-2007
1982-1984
1992-1996
1985-1989
2001-2005
1982-1986
1987-1991
1992-1996
1987-1990
2001-2005
1990-1994
2005-pres

3EGA
755
673
538
439
438
419
419
405
386
359

Reb.
870
772
766
703
676
663
657
655
642
594
571
571
537
500
495
467
450
434
429
428
348
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Assists
Player Years
Debbie Bolen 1989-1993
Katie Boone 2001-2005
Maureen Drabicki 1994-1998
Lisa Diefenthaler 1992-1996
Shari Toelke 1990-1994
Launa Hochstetler 2005-pres.
Lauren Bechtold 2002-2006
Suzie Hammel 2000-2004
Lisa Winter 1998-2000
Kathryn Knoester 2000-2004
Megan Newcomer 1996-2000
. Agnieszka Kulaga 2005-pres.
. Jeanette Gray 1999-2003
Lina Mascarenas 1988-1992
Betsy Rietema 2003-2007
Stephanie Greer 1987-1991
. Lynda Kukla 1988-1992
. Amy Cole 1987-1991
Heidi Diefenthaler 1992-1996
Sheila Kalas 1982-1985
Steals
Player Years
Debbie Bolen 1989-1993
Stephanie Greer 1987-1991
Shari Toelke 1990-1994
Jeanette Gray 1999-2003
Katie Boone 2001-2005
Maureen Drabicki 1994-1998
Kathryn Knoester 2000-2004
Betsy Rietema 2003-2007
Lynda Kukla 1988-1992
Suzie Hammel 2000-2004
Launa Hochstetler 2005-pres.
Agnieszka Kulaga 2005-pres.
Blocked Shots
Player Years
Tamra Braun 2003-2007
Michelle Mader 1988-1992
Debbie Bolen 1989-1993
Deb Lahti 1982-1984
Marlous Nieuwveen 1998-2002
Darcie Miller 1992-1996
Robyn Lippert 1987-1991
Kristen Galuppi 1991-1995
Jill Otto 1985-1989
Aimee Forsman 1988-1992
Whitney Farris 2006-pres.
Ashley Varner 2007-pres.
Lauren Kenney 2008-pres.

Ast.
651
448
424
367
340
325
287
278
264
257
247
240
238
228
228
224
208
202
202
197

Stl.
311
286
235
200
186
181
169
169
167
167
117
116

Blk.
192
166

98
86
81
80
73
62
59
56
16
13
12



Valparaiso University Basketball
Valparaiso Combined Team Statistics (as of Feb 14, 2009)

All games
RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 12-11 6-3 4-7 2-1
CONFERENCE 7-6 4-2 3-4 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 5-5 2-1 1-3 2-1
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
# Player gp-gs| min avg| fg-fga pct| 3fg-fga  pct| ft-fta pct| off def tot avg| pf dq a to blk stl] pts avg
31 LITKA, Aimee 23-23| 762 33.1) 90-245 .367| 54-145 .372| 38-49 776 23 81 104 45 40 O 41 53 0 31 272 1138
14 HOCHSTETLER, Lau 23-23| 768 33.4| 78-214 .364| 28-74 378 81-95 .853] 11 59 70 30/ 53 0 100 81 1 35/ 265 115
11 KULAGA, Agnieszka 22-21| 693 31.5( 79-204 .387| 22-72 306 59-65 .908] 11 57 68 31| 23 0 49 59 0 28 239 10.9
04 KENNEY, Lauren 17-12| 383 22.5 64-126 .508[ 0-0 .000( 44-59 746/ 41 63 104 6.1 45 3 11 41 12 20 172 101
25 FARRIS, Whitney 23-4| 585 25.4| 44-112 .393| 1-3  .333| 36-57 .632] 28 79 107 47| 60 1 49 50 8 20[ 125 5.4
33 EMIG, Katie 19-6 | 253 13.3| 29-71 408 0-0 .000| 24-38 632 12 38 50 26/ 45 1 1 22 3 2[ 8 43
05 ADAMS, Betsy 20-0 | 205 10.3| 26-67 .388| 13-45 .289| 6-10 .600f 5 12 17 09 7 0 8 14 1 8 71 36
41 VARNER, Ashley 22-9 | 358 16.3| 23-60 .383| 7-16 .438| 22-41 537| 34 43 77 35 43 0 12 28 7 15 75 34
55 ZABIELEWICZ, Sylwi 23-15| 277 12.0| 32-69 .464| 0-0 .000| 13-18 .722| 21 48 69 3.0 48 2 2 26 6 13[ 77 33
03 RAY, Rashida 14-0| 111 79| 12-23 522| 7-16 438 46 667, 0O 8 8 06/ 8 0 5 3 1 2 3 25
12 HOCHSTETLER, Lea 22-2 | 209 9.5| 16-45 356 15-37 .405| 2-3 .667 5 13 18 08 6 0 11 11 1 5 49 22
13 THOMAS, Stephanie 5-0 | 21 42 49 444] 12 500f 12 500 1 1 2 04 0 O 1 0 O O 10 20
Team 51 60 111 7
Total.......... 23 | 4625 497-1245 .399| 148-410 .361(330-443 .745| 243 562 805 35.0| 378 7 290 395 40 179|1472 64.0
Opponents...... 23 | 4625 520-1289 .403| 133-406 .328(287-391 .734| 272 563 835 36.3| 418 8 309 408 92 190|1460 63.5
TEAM STATISTICS VALPO OPP Date Opponent Score Att.
SCORING 1472 1460 11/19/08 BOWLING GREEN w 69-58 789
Points per game 64.0 63.5 11/25/08 at Central Michigan L 80-86 4478
Scoring marghn 05 - L2908 s Forda St Woos7 100
F'E,LD COALS-ATT 497-1245  520-1289 12/06/08  at North Texas L 67-71 1143
Field goal pet 399 403 12/10/08  #23/21 PURDUE w7160 1374
3 POINT FG-ATT 148-410  133-406 12/13/08  #8/8 NOTRE DAME L 55-63 2046
3-point FG pct 361 328 12/21/08 at #22/- South Dakota State L 58-74 1531
3.pt FG made per game 6.4 58 # 12/29/08 vs LaSalle L 62-67 742
FREE THROWS-ATT 330-443 287-391 # 12/30/08 vs North Florida w 58-49 728
Free throw pet 745 734 *01/03/09 YOUNGSTOWN STATE w 86-43 629
*01/05/09 CLEVELAND STATE L 55-68 714
F-Throws made per game 143 125 « 01/08/09  at Wright State L 4454 128
REBOUNDS 805 835 *+ 01/10/09  at Detroit wot  70-65 211
Rebounds per game 35.0 36.3 +01/15/09 uiC w 66-64 520
Rebounding margin .13 - + 01/17/09 LOYOLA (CHICAGO) w 69-52 1139
ASSISTS 290 309 « 01/23/09 at Butler L 44-77 748
Assists per game 126 13.4 +01/29/09 at Milwaukee w 83-65 443
*01/31/09 at Green Bay L 45-76 2654
TURNOVERS 395 408 + 0206/09  DETROIT L 4762 538
Turnovers per game 172 177 + 02/08/09  WRIGHT STATE w 64-58 507
Turnover margin +0.6 - +02/12/09 at Loyola (Chicago) w 85-60 273
Assist/turnover ratio 0.7 0.8 + 02/14/09  atuIC L 50-61 462
STEALS 179 190
Steals per game 7.8 8.3 * = Conference game L .
I'= Coors Rocky Mountain Invitational (Fort Collins, Colo.)
BLOCKS 40 92 # = Christmas City Classic (Bethlehem, Pa.)
Blocks per game 1.7 4.0
ATTENDANCE 8256 15662
Home games-Avg/Game 9-917 11-1191
Neutral site-Avg/Game 3-854
Score by Periods I1st 2nd OT Totals
Valparaiso 721 742 9 1472
Opponents 675 781 4 1460



Valparaiso University Basketball
Valparaiso Combined Team Statistics (as of Feb 14, 2009)
Conference games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL
ALL GAMES 7-6 4-2 3-4 0-0
CONFERENCE 7-6 4-2 3-4 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds
# Player gp-gs| min avg| fg-fga pct| 3fg-fga  pct| ft-fta pct| off def tot avg| pf dq a to blk stl] pts avg
14 HOCHSTETLER, Lau 13-13| 417 32.1f 50-126 .397 18-39 .462| 44-52 846 6 33 39 30/ 27 0 52 43 0 23 162 125
31 LITKA, Aimee 13-13| 414 31.8| 46-131 .351| 25-77 .325| 23-29 .793| 14 38 52 40/ 17 0 23 29 0 17 140 108
11 KULAGA, Agnieszka  12-12| 334 27.8| 25-87 .287[ 9-29 .310| 2425 960 3 19 22 18/ 12 0 25 26 0O 14/ 83 6.9
25 FARRIS, Whitney 13-4 | 346 26.6| 32-73 438 0-2 .000f 22-31 .710| 14 47 61 47 31 1 32 25 5 17| 8 6.6
04 KENNEY, Lauren 7-2 | 110 15.7) 18-35 514/ 00 .000f 812 667] 7 13 20 29[ 16 0O 1 12 4 7| 44 63
33 EMIG, Katie 9-6 | 161 17.9| 1843 .419| 00 .000( 17-26 654 7 24 31 34 22 1 1 15 1 1] 53 59
05 ADAMS, Betsy 11-0 | 152 13.8| 22-54 .407| 12-37 324 48 5000 4 9 13 121 3 0 8 11 1 7| 60 55
55 ZABIELEWICZ, Sylwi 13-5 | 167 12.8| 23-44 523 0-0 .000] 9-11 818 13 27 40 31} 28 2 1 13 3 8 55 42
12 HOCHSTETLER, Lea 13-1| 157 12.1f 13-32 406 12-28 .429| 22 1000f 5 10 15 12| 6 O 10 9 1 4 40 31
41 VARNER, Ashley 139 | 239 18.4| 12-38 .316| 39 333 13-25 520 26 28 54 42[ 30 0 11 20 4 11 40 31
03 RAY, Rashida 12-0 | 107 8.9| 1221 571 7-14 5000 46 667/ O 8 8 07/ 7 O 5 2 1 2 3 29
13 THOMAS, Stephanie 50 | 21 42 49 444 12 500 12 50 1 1 2 04 0 0 1 0 0 Of 10 20
Team 24 25 49 5
Total.......... 13 | 2625 275-693 .397| 87-237 .367|171-229 .747) 124 282 406 31.2| 199 4 170 210 20 111| 808 62.2
Opponents...... 13 | 2625 299-691 .433| 70-206 .340|137-188 .729| 140 324 464 35.7) 226 3 181 255 52 104| 805 61.9
TEAM STATISTICS VALPO OPP Date Opponent Score Att.
SCORING 808 805 *01/03/09 YOUNGSTOWN STATE w 86-43 629
Points per game 62.2 61.9 * 01/05/09 CLEVELAND STATE L 55-68 714
Scoring marg 02 - L oulone  aoenst w085 2
x ot :
FIELDGOALS-ATT 275-693 299-691 . 01/15/09 uIC W 66-64 520
Field goal pct 397 433 « 01/17/09  LOYOLA (CHICAGO) w6952 1139
3 POINT FG-ATT 87-237 70-206 + 01/23/09  atButler L 44-77 748
3-point FG pct .367 340 +01/29/09 at Milwaukee w 83-65 443
3-pt FG made per game 6.7 5.4 * 01/31/09 at Green Bay L 45-76 2654
FREE THROWS-ATT 171229 137-188 » 02/06/09  DETROIT L 4762 538
Free throw pet 747 729 +02/08/09 WRIGHT STATE w 64-58 507
+02/12/09 at Loyola (Chicago) w 85-60 273
F-Throws made per game 13.2 10.5 «02/14/09 atUuIC L 50-61 462
REBOUNDS 406 464
Rebounds per game 31.2 35.7 * = Conference game
Rebounding margin 45 - I'= Coors Rocky Mountain Invitational (Fort Collins, Colo.)
ASSISTS 170 181 # = Christmas City Classic (Bethlehem, Pa.)
Assists per game 13.1 13.9
TURNOVERS 210 255
Turnovers per game 16.2 19.6
Turnover margin +3.5 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.8 0.7
STEALS 111 104
Steals per game 8.5 8.0
BLOCKS 20 52
Blocks per game 15 4.0
ATTENDANCE 4047 4919
Home games-Avg/Game 6-674 7-703
Neutral site-Avg/Game 0-0
Score by Periods I1st 2nd OT Totals
Valparaiso 411 388 9 808
Opponents 386 415 4 805



(Feb 14, 2009)
Individual Career History

ADAMS, Betsy

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga  pct ft-fta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk sl pts avg
2008-09 20-0  205/10.3 26-67 .388 13-45 289 6-10 .600 5 12 17 0.9 7 0 8 14 1 8 71 3.6
TOTAL 20-0 205/10.3 26-67 .388 13-45 289 6-10 .600 5 12 17 09 7 0 8 14 1 8 71 36
| EMIG, Katie
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga pcti fg-fga pcti ft-fta pctf off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts avg
2007-08 27-3  313/11.6 43-85 .506] 0-0 .000 15-43 349 22 45 67 25 52 1 1 32 4 6] 101 3.7
2008-09 19-6  253/13.3 29-71 408 0-0 .000 24-38 632 12 38 50 2.6 45 1 1 22 3 2 82 43
TOTAL 46-9 566/12.3 72-156 462 0-0 .000, 39-81 481 34 83 117 25 97 2 2 54 7 8 183 4.0
| FARRIS, Whitney
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga pcti fg-fga pcti ft-fta pctf off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts avg
2006-07 19-0 192/10.1 23-45 511 7-14 500 12-19 .632 7 27 34 18 21 0 11 11 4 7 65 3.4
2007-08 30-9 655/21.8 68-157 433 10-44 227 3759 627 27 91 118 39 86 4 48 58 4 16| 183 6.1
2008-09 23-4  585/25.4 44-112 393 1-3  .333 36-57 6321 28 79 107 47 60 1 49 50 8 20 125 54
TOTAL 72-13 1432/19.9] 135-314 .430 18-61 .295 85-135 .630| 62 197 259 3.6 167 5 108 119 16 43 373 52
| HOCHSTETLER, Launa
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga pcti fg-fga pcti ft-fta pctf off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts avg
2005-06 27-0  419/15.5 26-74 351 6-22 273 21-26 808, 4 22 26 10 38 0 56 26 1 17 79 29
2006-07 31-5 530/17.1 49-139 353 18-44 409 42-49 857 4 36 40 13 57 0 56 63 2 16 158 5.1
2007-08 30-30 967/32.2] 100-274 .365 36-110 .327 60-72 833 9 70 79 26 86 3 113 83 3 49 296 9.9
2008-09 23-23 768/33.4 78-214 364 28-714 378 81-95 853 11 59 70 3.0 53 0 100 81 1 35 265 115
TOTAL 111-58 2684/24.2| 253-701 .361] 88-250 .352| 204-242 843 28 187 215 1.9 234 3 325 253 7 117 798 7.2
| HOCHSTETLER, Leah
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga  pct ft-fta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk sl pts avg
2005-06 11-0 2412.2 2-11  .182 2-10 .200 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.2 2 0 0 1 0 1 6 05
2006-07 13-0 49/3.8 4-16 .250 4-14 286 2-2 1.000 0 3 3 0.2 9 0 2 3 0 6 14 11
2007-08 29-0 297/10.2 31-77 403 26-55 473 79 778 3 8 11 04 19 0 8 17 2 8 95 33
2008-09 22-2  209/9.5 16-45 .356 15-37 405 2-3  .667| 5 13 18 08 6 0 11 1 1 5 49 22
TOTAL 752 579/7.7 53-149 .35 47-116 405 11-14 786 8 26 34 05 36 0 21 32 3 200 164 22
| KENNEY, Lauren
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga  pct ft-fta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk sl pts avg
2008-09 17-12  383/22.5 64-126 .508 0-0 .000; 4459 746 41 63 104 6.1 45 3 11 41 12 20 172 101
TOTAL 17-12  383/22.5 64-126 508 0-0 .000, 44-59 746 41 63 104 6.1 45 3 11 41 12 20 172 101
| KULAGA, Agnieszka
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga pcti fg-fga pcti ft-fta pctf off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts avg
2005-06 18-0 81/4.5 11-25 440 2-7 .286) 12-15 .800 2 13 15 08 13 0 9 13 0 3 36 20
2006-07 30-24 714/23.8 57-149 383 20-57 .35]] 3041 .732 6 56 62 21 51 3 73 719 1 27| 164 55
2007-08 30-30 1016/33.9] 156-359 .435 26-89 292 99-117 .846) 21 134 155 52 49 1 109 94 2 58 437 146
2008-09 22-21 693/31.5 79-204 .387 22-72  .306 59-65 .908( 11 57 68 31 23 0 49 59 0 28 239 109
TOTAL 100-75 2504/25.0f 303-737 .411] 70-225 311 200-238 .840| 40 260 300 3.0[ 136 4 240 245 3 116 876 8.8



(Feb 14, 2009)
Individual Career History

LITKA, Aimee
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga pcti fg-fga pcti ft-fta pctf off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2005-06 25-0 218/8.7 27-66 .409 13-36  .361 8-11 7271 16 19 3% 14 12 0 18 16 0 10 75 30
2006-07 31-2  424/13.7 44-131  .336 24-80 .300 4-9 444 13 49 62 20 32 0 19 41 0 16| 116 37
2007-08 30-30 1011/33.7| 136-321 .424 68-178 .382 70-83 843 37 110 147 49 70 2 63 66 4 34 410 137
2008-09 23-23 762/33.1 90-245 .367 54-145 372 38-49 776 23 81 104 45 40 0 41 53 0 31 272 118
TOTAL 109-55 2415/22.2 297-763 .389| 159-439 362 120-152 .789] 89 259 348 3.2 154 2 141 176 4 91f 873 8.0
PELLER, Kelly
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs ___min/avg fg-fga  pct] fg-fga _ pct] ftfta pct]l off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk st pts avg
2006-07 22-2 17278 11-36  .306 3-19 .158 8-11 727} 3 17 20 09 12 0 10 14 0 4 33 15
2007-08 28-14  366/13.1 29-76  .382 10-28 .357 12-14 8571 8 36 44 16 26 1 20 18 3 14 80 29
TOTAL | 50-16 538/10.8) 40-112 .357] 1347 2771 2025 800 11 53 64 13 38 1 30 32 3 18 113 23
RAY, Rashida
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga pcti fg-fga pcti ft-fta pctf off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2007-08 16-0  130/8.1 12-40 .300 10-30 .333 8-10 .800 1 6 7 04 19 0 10 22 0 2 42 26
2008-09 140 111/7.9 12-23 522 7-16 438 46 667 0 8 8 06 8 0 5 3 1 2 3% 25
TOTAL 30-0 241/8.0 24-63 .381 17-46 370 12-16 .750 1 14 15 05 27 0 15 25 1 4 77 2.6
THOMAS, Stephanie
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs _ min/avg fg-fga pcti fg-fga pcti ft-fta pctf off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg
2007-08 4-0 15/3.8 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 0-1 .000 1 0 1 03 1 0 1 0 O 2 4 10
2008-09 5-0 21/4.2 4-9 444 1-2 500 1-2 500 1 1 2 04 0 O 1 0 0 0 10 20
TOTAL 9-0 36/4.0 6-14 429 1-2 500 1-3 333 2 1 3 03 1 0 2 0 0 2 14 16
VARNER, Ashley
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga  pct ft-fta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk sl pts avg
2007-08 25-4  23719.5 14-37 378 0-5 .000 16-20 .800[ 18 44 62 25 36 1 7 18 6 12 44 18
2008-09 229 358/16.3 23-60 .383 7-16 438 22-41 537 34 43 77 35 43 0 12 28 7 15 7% 34
TOTAL 47-13  595/12.7 3797 .381 721 333 38-61 .623 52 87 139 3.0 79 1 19 46 13 27 119 25
ZABIELEWICZ, Sylwia
Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring
Season gp-gs  min/avg fg-fga  pct fg-fga  pct ft-fta  pct] off def tot avgl pf fo ast to blk sl pts avg
2008-09 23-15  277/12.0, 32-69 .464 0-0 .000 13-18 722 21 48 69 3.0 48 2 2 26 6 13 77 33
TOTAL 23-15  277/12.0] 32-69 .464 0-0 .000] 13-18 722 21 48 69 3.0 48 2 2 26 6 13 77 33




